TRANSPORT

TR302*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Written-Off Vehicle Register) Amendment Regulations 2005

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Written-Off Vehicle Register) Amendment Regulations 2005.*

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic* (Written-Off Vehicle Register) Regulations 2003*.

[* Published in Gazette 31 October 2003, p. 4595-610.]

3. Regulation 2 amended

Regulation 2 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the definition of "vehicle identifier";
- (b) by inserting the following definition in its appropriate alphabetical place —

"identifier" means —

- (a) in relation to a vehicle manufactured before 1 July 1988
 - (i) if the vehicle has an individual chassis identification number or an engine identification number in accordance with regulation 52 of the Vehicles Standards — that number; or
 - (ii) if there is no such number any number legibly and durably stamped on the vehicle by the vehicle's manufacturer;
- (b) in relation to a vehicle manufactured after 30 June 1988
 - (i) if the vehicle has a vehicle identification number allocated in accordance with a

national standard incorporated in the Australian Design Rules — that number; or

- (ii) in any other case any number legibly and durably stamped on the vehicle by the vehicle's manufacturer to identify the vehicle:
- (c) if the Director General has, under a written law, allotted a number to replace a number mentioned in paragraph (a) or (b) the replacement number; or
- (d) if a number referred to in paragraph (a), (b) or (c) has been replaced under a corresponding law of the Commonwealth, another State or a Territory the replacement number;

,,

4. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9(1)(b)(ii) is amended by deleting "the vehicle" and inserting instead —

" its ".

5. Regulation 11 amended

Regulation 11(1)(b) is amended by deleting "vehicle" from the second place in which it occurs.

6. Regulation 15 amended

Regulation 15(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "vehicle identifier" and inserting instead
 - " identifier ":
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "vehicle identifier" and inserting instead
 - " identifier ";
- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting "vehicle identifier" and inserting instead
 - " the identifier ".

By Command of the Governor,